THE DATASHEET OF
V62/07612-03NE
win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
FEATURES
R
D
Y

necessarily include testing of all parameters.
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
SN65LVDS179-EP,, SN65LVDS180-EP
SN65LVDS050-EP, SN65LVDS051-EP
HIGH-SPEED DIFFERENTIAL LINE DRIVERS AND RECEIVERS
SGLS203B–SEPTEMBER 2003–REVISED JANUARY 2007
The intended application of this device and signaling technique is for point-to-point baseband data transmission
over controlled impedance media of approximately 100-Ω characteristic impedance. The transmission media
may be printed circuit board traces, backplanes, or cables. (Note: The ultimate rate and distance of data transfer
is dependent upon the attenuation characteristics of the media, the noise coupling to the environment, and other
application specific characteristics.)
The devices offer various driver, receiver, and enabling combinations in industry standard footprints. Since these
devices are intended for use in simplex or distributed simplex bus structures, the driver enable function does not
put the differential outputs into a high-impedance state, but rather disconnects the input and reduces the
quiescent power used by the device. (For these functions with a high-impedance driver output, see the
SN65LVDM series of devices.) All devices are characterized for operation from –55°C to 125°C.
AVAILABLE OPTIONS (1)
TA PACKAGE
SMALL OUTLINE (DGK) SMALL OUTLINE (PW)
SMALL OUTLINE (D)
SN65LVDS050MDREP (2) SN65LVDS050MPWREP (2)
SN65LVDS051MDREP (2) SN65LVDS051MPWREP (2)
-55°C TO 125°C
SN65LVDS179MDREP (2) SN65LVDS179MDGKREP
SN65LVDS180MDREP (2) SN65LVDS180MPWREP (2)
(1) For the most current packaging and odering infomation, see the Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data,
symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
(2) Product Preview
2 Submit Documentation Feedback
SN65LVDS179-EP,, SN65LVDS180-EP
SN65LVDS050-EP, SN65LVDS051-EP
HIGH-SPEED DIFFERENTIAL LINE DRIVERS AND RECEIVERS
SGLS203B–SEPTEMBER 2003–REVISED JANUARY 2007
FUNCTION TABLES
BLK
SN65LVDS179 Receiver (1)
INPUTS OUTPUT
RVID = VA – VB
VID ≥ 100 mV H
– 100 mV < VID < 100 mV ?
VID ≥ 100 mV L
Open H
(1) H = high level, L = low level, ? = indeterminate
SN65LVDS179 Driver (1)
INPUT OUTPUTS
D Y Z
L L H
H H L
Open L H
(1) H = high level, L = low level
SN65LVDS180, SN65LVDS050, and SN65LVDS051
Receiver (1)
INPUTS OUTPUT
RVID = VA – VB RE
VID ≥ 100 mV L H